

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Delama GEORGES, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

United Nations, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-07146-JPO

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| FACTS.....  | 4           |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 6           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 7           |
| I.    THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF FIRST IMPRESSION.....  | 7           |
| II.   THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO THE GOVERNMENT’S<br>UNREASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF IMMUNITY .....  | 10          |
| A.   Whether Defendants Are Entitled to Immunity Is Within the<br>Province of This Court .....  | 10          |
| B.   To Interpret the Relevant Immunity Provisions, the Court Should<br>Rely on General Rules of Construction and the Context in Which<br>the Provisions Arise..... | 11          |
| C.   Government’s Position Is Not Entitled to Deference When It Is<br>Unreasonable .....  | 12          |
| III.  THE UN AND MINUSTAH’S ENJOYMENT OF IMMUNITY IS<br>CONDITIONAL ON ADHERENCE TO THE OBLIGATIONS<br>IMPOSED UPON THEM UNDER THE CPIUN.....                       | 13          |
| A.   The UN’s Immunity Regime Incorporates Reciprocal Obligations<br>to Provide Tort Victims Access to Remedies.....  | 14          |
| 1.   The UN’s Founders Established a Limited and Balanced<br>Immunity Regime Consistent with the Organization’s<br>Purposes.....                                    | 14          |
| 2.   The CPIUN Imposes a Legal Obligation on the UN and<br>MINUSTAH to Settle Private Law Claims Such As<br>Plaintiffs’ Claims.....                                 | 15          |
| 3.   The UN and MINUSTAH Have Further Obligations to<br>Establish a Standing Claims Commission for Harms<br>Arising Out of Their Operations in Haiti .....          | 17          |
| B.   The UN and MINUSTAH’s Enjoyment of Immunity Under<br>Section 2 is Conditional on Their Adherence to Section 29 .....   | 18          |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| C.  | The Government Presents an Unreasonable Interpretation of the CPIUN That Is Not Entitled to Deference.....  | 24 |
| IV. | IN THIS CASE, DEFENDANTS UN AND MINUSTAH ARE NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEY HAVE BREACHED THEIR OBLIGATIONS TO HEAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....    | 25 |
| A.  | The UN and MINUSTAH Have Breached Their Legal Obligations to Hear Plaintiffs’ Claims.....   | 25 |
| 1.  | The UN and MINUSTAH Have Violated Section 29 of the CPIUN by Refusing to Hear Plaintiffs’ Claims .....  | 25 |
| 2.  | The UN and MINUSTAH Have Also Breached Their Obligations Under the SOFA by Refusing to Refer Plaintiffs’ Claims to a Standing Claims Commission ..... | 28 |
| 3.  | The UN and MINUSTAH’s Refusal to Provide Access to Alternative Modes of Settlement Violates the UN Charter.....                                       | 28 |
| B.  | The UN and MINUSTAH’s Breach Renders Their Immunity Void and Unenforceable.....   | 29 |
| 1.  | Defendants UN and MINUSTAH Are Not Entitled to Immunity Because They Have Failed to Fulfill Their Conditional Obligations.....                        | 30 |
| 2.  | Defendants UN and MINUSTAH Are Not Entitled to Immunity Because They Have Materially Breached the CPIUN .....   | 31 |
| 3.  | The UN and MINUSTAH’s Bad Faith Deprives Them of Standing to Assert the Defense of Immunity. ....   | 32 |
| V.  | DEFENDANTS BAN AND MULET ARE NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY IN LIGHT OF THE BREACH OF THE CPIUN.....  | 35 |
| VI. | THE COURT SHOULD NOT DISMISS THE CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFFS WHO ARE U.S. CITIZENS BECAUSE DOING SO WOULD VIOLATE THEIR RIGHT OF COURT ACCESS .....          | 38 |
| A.  | The U.S. Plaintiffs Have a Right of Court Access That Is Protected Under the Constitution .....   | 39 |
| B.  | Infringement of the Right of Court Access Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....  | 40 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | Granting Immunity to Defendants in This Case Would Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny .....  | 41 |
| C. | This Court Should Follow Past Precedent Refusing to Enforce or Uphold Immunity Provisions Where the Application of Such Immunity Would Violate Constitutional Rights..... | 47 |
|    | CONCLUSION .....  | 48 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>FEDERAL CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 1 (2010) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....   | 41             |
| <i>Air France v. Saks</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....   | 11             |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Defense</i> ,<br>543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 558 U.S. 1042 (2009) ..... | 12             |
| <i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> ,<br>265 U.S. 332 (1924) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Ashley v. Boyle's Famous Corned Beef Co.</i> ,<br>66 F.3d 164 (8th Cir. 1995) .....   | 33             |
| <i>Askir v. Boutros-Ghali</i> ,<br>933 F. Supp. 368 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....  | 10             |
| <i>Bank of New York v. Yugoimport SDPR J.P.</i> ,<br>780 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....   | 31             |
| <i>BG Group PLC v. Republic of Arg.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....   | 39             |
| <i>Bisson v. United Nations</i> ,<br>No. 06 Civ. 6352(PAC)(AJP), 2007 WL 2154181 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....   | 6, 9           |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....  | 43             |
| <i>Boimah v. United Nations General Assembly</i> ,<br>664 F. Supp. 69 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) .....  | 8, 43          |
| <i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> ,<br>No. 06-CV-3432 (RWS), (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2007) .....  | 20, 21         |
| <i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> ,<br>597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010) .....  | 8, 9, 43, 44   |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....  | 45 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....  | 46 |
| <i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> ,<br>570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009) .....  | 11 |
| <i>Chambers v. B.&amp;O. R.R.</i> ,<br>207 U.S. 142 (1907) .....  | 39 |
| <i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> ,<br>318 U.S. 423 (1943) .....  | 11 |
| <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....  | 40 |
| <i>Chubb &amp; Son, Inc. v. Asiana Airlines</i> ,<br>214 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2000) .....  | 12 |
| <i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> ,<br>912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Samantar v. Yousuf</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 305 (2010) ..... | 12 |
| <i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> ,<br>524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) .....  | 45 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....  | 46 |
| <i>Craig v. Bank of N.Y.</i> ,<br>169 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....   | 33 |
| <i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 24 (1980) .....   | 46 |
| <i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 155 (1999) .....  | 12 |
| <i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> ,<br>290 U.S. 276 (1933) .....  | 24 |
| <i>Galli v. Metz</i> ,<br>973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992) .....   | 24 |
| <i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> ,<br>385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004) .....   | 43 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Glick v. Gutbrod</i> ,<br>782 F.2d 754 (7th Cir. 1986) .....  | 45     |
| <i>Goldstein v. Delgratia Mining Corp.</i> ,<br>176 F.R.D. 454 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....                   | 33     |
| <i>Guttman v. Khalsa</i> ,<br>669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012) .....                                     | 40     |
| <i>Hikel v. King</i> ,<br>659 F. Supp. 337 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) .....                                       | 39     |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....   | 45     |
| <i>In re Lazarus</i> ,<br>478 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2007) .....  | 36     |
| <i>Int’l Fid. Ins. Co. v. Ctny. of Rockland</i> ,<br>98 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....          | 30     |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....  | 41     |
| <i>Kelly v. Chambers</i> ,<br>No. 07 CV 1005, 2008 WL 4279976 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2008) .....         | 46     |
| <i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.</i> ,<br>290 U.S. 240 (1933) .....                    | 33     |
| <i>Kwiatkowski v. Polish &amp; Slavic Fed. Credit Union</i> ,<br>511 F. App’x 117 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... | 7      |
| <i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003) .....                               | 7      |
| <i>Lia v. Saporito</i> ,<br>909 F. Supp. 2d 149 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....                                  | 34     |
| <i>Lilly v. Lewiston-Porter Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>853 F. Supp. 2d 346 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....        | 46     |
| <i>Luckett v. Bure</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2002) .....  | 7      |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....                                      | 39, 40 |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Medellin v. Texas</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....  | 12    |
| <i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> ,<br>717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....   | 8, 42 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> ,<br>500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007) .....  | 31    |
| <i>Milstein v. Cooley</i> ,<br>257 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....   | 45    |
| <i>Monsky v. Moraghan</i> ,<br>127 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1997) .....   | 40    |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> ,<br>547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008) .....  | 7     |
| <i>N.Y. Central R.R. Co. v. White</i> ,<br>243 U.S. 188 (1917) .....   | 43    |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....  | 41    |
| <i>Nicol v. United Nations Missions in Liberia</i> ,<br>No. 09-1800, Civ. A. No. 09-1800, 2009 WL 2370179 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2009) ..... | 9     |
| <i>Nielsen v. Johnson</i> ,<br>279 U.S. 47 (1929) .....  | 24    |
| <i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> ,<br>324 U.S. 806 (1945) .....  | 34    |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> ,<br>354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....   | 38    |
| <i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....   | 41    |
| <i>Rodgers v. United States</i> ,<br>185 U.S. 83 (1902) .....  | 36    |
| <i>Ryland v. Shapiro</i> ,<br>708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983) .....   | 40    |
| <i>Sadikoglu v. United Nations Dev. Programme</i> ,<br>No. 11 Civ. 0294(PKC), 2011 WL 4953994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2011) .....             | 6, 9  |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sanders v. Szubin</i> ,<br>828 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....  | 11         |
| <i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, Plc</i> ,<br>487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>on reh’g en banc</i> 550 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 13         |
| <i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist.</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....           | 11, 12, 19 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Kidd</i> ,<br>254 U.S. 433 (1921) .....   | 31         |
| <i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 176 (1982) .....  | 12         |
| <i>Sure-Tan Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....  | 41         |
| <i>Tarros S.p.A. v. United States</i> ,<br>No. 13 CIV. 1932 (JPO), 2013 WL 6084243 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2013) .....            | 7          |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....  | 39, 40     |
| <i>The Katingo Hadjipatera</i> ,<br>40 F. Supp. 546 (S.D.N.Y. 1941) .....  | 13         |
| <i>The Paquette Habana</i> ,<br>175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....  | 22         |
| <i>United Mine Workers, Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> ,<br>389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....                                  | 39         |
| <i>United States v. Kras</i> ,<br>409 U.S. 434 (1973) .....  | 43         |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> ,<br>106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....   | 45         |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> ,<br>18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 153 (1820) .....  | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Stuart</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 353 (1989) .....  | 24         |
| <i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria Gen. de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> ,<br>336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964) .....        | 44         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Wallace v. Powell</i> ,<br>No. CIV.A 09-CV-286, 2009 WL 4051974 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2009) .....   | 46     |
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Ullah</i> ,<br>No. 13 CIV. 0485 (JPO), 2014 WL 470883 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2014) .....  | 7      |
| <i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> ,<br>124 U.S. 190 (1888) .....  | 36     |
| <b>INTERNATIONAL CASES</b>  |        |
| <i>Ashby v. White</i> (King’s Bench 1703) .....   | 39     |
| <i>Competence of the ILO in regard to International Regulation of the Conditions of the<br/>Labour of Persons Employed in Agriculture</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1922 P.C.I.J. (ser. B)<br>No. 2 (Aug. 12) ..... | 19     |
| <i>Diversion of Water from the Meuse</i> (Neth. v. Belg.), 1937 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No 70 (June<br>28).....   | 31, 33 |
| <i>Drago v. Int’l Plant Genetic Resource Inst.</i> , No. 3718/07, ILDC 827 (It.) (Feb. 19, 2007) .....  | 23     |
| <i>Effects of Awards of Compensation Made by the United Nations Administrative Tribunal</i> ,<br>Advisory Opinion, 1954 I.C.J. Reports 47 (Jul. 13) .....   | 15, 29 |
| <i>Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project</i> (Hung. v. Slov.), 1997 I.C.J. (Sept. 25) .....   | 31     |
| <i>Maida v. Administration for International Assistance</i> , (1956) RDI 575, 23 ILR 510<br>(Court de Cassazione) [Supreme Court] (It.) (May 27, 1955) .....  | 23     |
| <i>Reparations for Injuries Suffered in the Service of the United Nations</i> , Advisory Opinion,<br>1949 ICJ 179 (Apr. 11).....  | 16, 17 |
| <i>Stichting Mothers of Srebrenica and Others v. Netherlands</i> , App. No. 65542/12, ECtHR<br>(2013) .....   | 42     |
| <i>Stravrinou v. United Nations</i> (1992) CLR 992, ILDC 929 (CY 1992) (Sup. Ct. Cyprus 17<br>July 1992) .....  | 23     |
| <i>Tacna-Arica Question</i> (Chile v. Peru), 2 R.I.A.A. 921 (1922) .....  | 31     |
| <i>UNESCO v. Boulois</i> , Cour d’Appel, Paris (Fr.) (Jun. 19, 1998) .....  | 22     |
| <b>STATE CASES</b>  |        |
| <i>Et Ve Balik Kurumu v. B.N.S. Int’l Sales Corp.</i> ,<br>25 Misc.2d 299 (N.Y. App. Div. 1960).....  | 44     |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Weiner</i> ,<br>378 N.Y.S.2d 966 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1976).....   | 47            |
| <i>Smith v. Long</i> ,<br>723 N.Y.S.2d 584 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001).....   | 33            |
| <i>Shamsee v. Shamsee</i> ,<br>74 A.D.2d 357 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980).....  | 10            |
| <i>Westchester County v. Ranollo</i> ,<br>67 N.Y.S.2d 31 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1946).....  | 29, 47        |
| <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>  |               |
| 22 U.S.C. § 288 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 36            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 517 .....  | 6             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....  | 45            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).....   | 44            |
| <b>TREATIES</b>  |               |
| Agreement Between the United Nations and the Government of Haiti Concerning the<br>Status of the United Nations Operations I Haiti, U.N.-Haiti, July 9, 2004 ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Charter of the United Nations .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, adopted Feb. 13,<br>1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418, 1 U.N.T.S. 16 .....                                   | <i>passim</i> |
| Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95.....  | 36            |
| Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>opened for signature</i> May 23, 1969, 1155<br>U.N.T.S. 331.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>RULES</b>   |               |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 16 .....   | 49            |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....   | 6, 7          |
| <b>UNITED NATIONS</b>  |               |
| Committee 5, Sub-Committee on Privileges & Immunities Draft, U.N. Doc. PC/LEG/34,<br>art. VIII(3), Dec. 8, 1945 .....  | 20            |
| Committee 5: Legal Questions, Summary Record of Meetings, U.N. Doc. PC/LEG/41 .....  | 20            |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Draft Resolution Concerning the Question of Immunities, Facilities and Privileges of the United Nations, Prep. Comm. Doc. PC/LEG/17, art. 9, Nov. 30, 1945 .....  | 20     |
| G.G. Fitzmaurice, Special Rapporteur on Treaties, Report on the Law of Treaties, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/120, Art. 20 (1-2) .....  | 31     |
| <i>Report of the International Law Commission, 57th Sess., UN Doc. A/60/10 (2005)</i> .....   | 33     |
| <i>Report of the Secretary General, Administrative and Budgetary Aspects of the Financing of United Nations Peace-Keeping Operations, U.N. Doc. A/51/389 (Sept. 20, 1996)</i> .....   | 18     |
| <i>Report of the Secretary General: Administrative and Budgetary Aspects of Peacekeeping, U.N. Doc. A/51/903 (May 21, 1997)</i> .....   | 18     |
| Study on Privileges & Immunities in Prep. Comm. Doc. PC/EX/113/Rev.1 (Nov. 12, 1945) .....  | 14     |
| U.N. Secretariat, <i>Study Prepared by the Secretariat on the Practice of the United Nations, the Specialized Agencies and the International Atomic Energy Agency Concerning their Status, Privileges and Immunities</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/L.118 and Add.1 and 2 (Mar. 8, May 5 & 23, 1967)..... | 16     |
| U.N. Secretary-General, <i>Report of the Secretary General on the Procedures in Place for Implementation of Article VIII, Section 29, of the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations</i> , U.N. Doc. A/C.5/49/65 (Apr. 24, 1995).....                                   | 26     |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |        |
| A. S. Muller, <i>International Organizations and Their Host States</i> (1995) .....   | 22     |
| August Reinisch, <i>International Organizations Before National Courts</i> (2000).....  | 15     |
| August Reinisch & Ulf Andreas Weber, <i>In the Shadow of Waite and Kennedy</i> , 1 Int’l Org. L. Rev. 59 (2004).....  | 23, 44 |
| Bruce Rashkow, <i>Immunity of the United Nations, Practice and Challenges</i> , 10 Int’l Org. L. Rev. 332 (2014).....   | 27     |
| Bruno Simma & Christian J. Tams, <i>The Vienna Conventions on the Law of Treaties: A Commentary</i> (Olivier Corten & Pierre Klein eds. 2011) .....   | 32     |
| Cedric Ryngaert, <i>The Immunity of International Organizations Before Domestic Courts: Recent Trends</i> , 7 Int’l Org. L. Rev. 121 (2010) .....   | 23     |
| Editorial Board, <i>United Nations Must Admit Its Role In Haiti’s Cholera Outbreak</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 13, 2013 .....  | 35     |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Emmanuel Gaillard & Isabelle Pingel-Lenuzza, <i>International Organizations and Immunity from Jurisdiction, To Restrict Or To Bypass</i> , 51 Int'l & Comp. L. Q. 1 (2002) .....   | 21            |
| Frédéric Mégret, <i>La responsabilité des nations unies aux temps du choléra</i> , Belg. R. Int'l L. (forthcoming 2014) .....  | 26            |
| Guglielmo Verdirame, <i>The UN and Human Rights: Who Guards the Guardians?</i> (2011) .....  | 21            |
| International Court of Justice, <i>Difference Relating to Immunity from Legal Process</i> , Verbatim Record (Dec. 10, 1995) .....  | 21            |
| Introductory Note to the Convention on Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, available at <a href="http://legal.un.org/avl/ha/cpiun-cpisa/cpiun-cpisa.html">http://legal.un.org/avl/ha/cpiun-cpisa/cpiun-cpisa.html</a> ..... | 15            |
| Jonathan Katz, <i>UN Cholera Envoy: 'It was Never the Intention ... to Bring Cholera in Haiti'</i> , Interview with UN Senior Coordinator for Cholera Response in Haiti, Feb. 24, 2014 .....   | 35            |
| Linda S. Frey & Marsha L. Frey, <i>The History Of Diplomatic Immunity</i> (1999) .....   | 36            |
| Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Restatement (Second) on Contract Law (1987) .....  | 31            |
| Riccardo Pavoni, <i>Italy, in August Reinisch, Privileges and Immunities of International Organizations in Domestic Courts</i> 160 (2013).....   | 23            |
| Riccardo Pavoni, <i>Human Rights and the Immunities of Foreign States and International Organizations, in Hierarchy in International Law: The Place of Human Rights</i> .....  | 23            |
| Sir Humphrey Waldock, <i>Second Report on the Law of Treaties</i> , in [1963] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 36 .....  | 32            |
| Tim Witcher, <i>Mariano Andrade, UN Warns of Surge in Haiti Cholera Deaths</i> , ReliefWeb, Jan. 22, 2014.....   | 35            |
| Transnational Development Clinic, Yale Law School <i>et al.</i> , <i>Peacekeeping Without Accountability: The United Nations' Responsibility For The Haitian Cholera Epidemic</i> (2013) .....   | 26            |
